

## PT Bank Victoria International Tbk

Analysts: Putri Amanda / Dyah Puspita Rini

Phone/Fax/E-mail: (62-21) 72782380 / 72782370 / putri.amanda@pefindo.co.id / dyah.rini@pefindo.co.id

CREDIT PROFILE		FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS				
		As of/for the year ended	Dec-2017	Dec-2016	Dec-2015	Dec-2014
Corporate Rating	<sub>id</sub> A-/Stable		(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
		Total assets [IDR bn]	28,825.6	26,000.0	23,250.7	21,364.9
Rated Issues		Total equity [IDR bn]	2,846.3	2,626.3	2,113.7	1,759.8
Shelf.Reg Bond 1/2017	<sub>id</sub> A-	Total gross loans [IDR bn]	15,831.3	14,537.9	13,094.0	12,430.4
Shelf.Reg Sub-Debt I/2017	<sub>id</sub> BBB	Total cust. dep.+ ST funding [IDR bn]	22,248.7	20,691.8	18,256.3	17,294.8
Bond IV/2013	idA-	Net interest revenue [IDR bn]	457.7	303.6	356.5	337.6
Sub-Debt III/2013	<sub>id</sub> BBB+	Net income (loss) [IDR bn]	136.1	100.4	94.1	105.7
Sub-Debt 11/2012	idBBB+	NIR/average earning assets [%]	1.8	1.3	1.7	1.7
3ub-Debt 11/2012	IdDDD+	Operating expense/operating income [%]	94.9	96.6	95.8	95.2
Dating Dariad		ROAA [%]	0.5	0.4	0.4	0.5
Rating Period		NPL (3-5)/gross loans [%]	3.2	4.2	4.9	3.8
April 2, 2018 – April 1, 2019		Loan loss reserves/NPL (3-5) [%]	50.6	45.7	41.8	38.8
		Risk-weighted CAR [%]	18.4	25.4	19.0	18.3
Bond IV/2013		Gross loans/total deposits (LDR) [%]	71.2	70.3	71.7	71.9
April 2, 2018 – June 27, 2018		USD exchange rate [IDR/USD]	13,548	13,436	13,795	12,440
Rating History		The above ratios have been computed based on inform		mpany and publis	hed accounts. Wh	ere applicable,
APR 2017	idA-/Stable	some items have been reclassified according to PEFINE	00's definitions.			
APR 2016	<sub>id</sub> A-/Negative					
APR 2015	<sub>id</sub> A-/Stable					
APR 2014	<sub>id</sub> A-/Stable					
APR 2013	<sub>id</sub> A-/Stable					
APR 2012	idBBB+/Stable					

## PT Bank Victoria International Tbk's rating affirmed at "idA-"

PEFINDO has affirmed its "idA-" ratings for PT Bank Victoria International Tbk (BVIC), its outstanding Bond IV/2013 and Shelf Registration Bond I Year 2017, and its "idBBB+" ratings for the Bank's outstanding Subordinated Bond II/2012 and Subordinated Bond III/2013. PEFINDO has also affirmed the rating of BVIC's Shelf Registration Subordinated Bond I Year 2017 at "idBBB". The subordinated bond is rated two notches below BVIC's corporate rating to incorporate the risk of the debt instrument being written down in the event of non-viability, as stated under central bank regulation 15/12/PBI/2013. The outlook for the corporate rating is "stable".

BVIC's IDR200 billion Bond IV/2013 matures on June 27, 2018. The Bank's readiness to pay this Bond is supported by liquid assets of IDR9.9 trillion as of February 28, 2018.

An obligor rated  ${}_{id}$ A indicates that the obligor has a strong capacity to meet its long-term financial commitments relative to that of other Indonesian obligors. However, the obligor is somewhat more susceptible to the adverse effects of changes in circumstances and economic conditions than higher-rated obligors. The Minus (-) sign indicates that the rating is relatively weak within the respective rating category.

Debt security rated <sub>Id</sub>BBB denotes adequate protection parameters relative to other Indonesian debt securities. However, adverse economic conditions or changing circumstances are more likely to lead to a weakened capacity on the part of the obligor to its long-term financial commitments on the debt security. The Plus (+) sign indicates that the rating is relatively strong within the respective rating category.

The corporate rating reflects BVIC's strong capitalization and strong liquidity, but is constrained by its weak asset quality, weak profitability, and exposure to concentration risk.

The Bank's rating may be raised if BVIC strengthens its business profile and improves its asset quality and profitability substantially and consistently. On the other hand, the rating may be lowered if its asset quality and profitability figures considerably deteriorate.

BVIC is a commercial bank targeting affluent and mass affluent customers. As of December 31, 2017, its shareholders were PT Victoria Investama Tbk (45.43%), Suzanna Tanojo (13.53%), Deutsche Investitions- und Entwicklungsgesellschaft (9.0%), PT Nata Patindo (2.73%), PT Suryayudha Investindo Cipta (0.21%), and the public (29.1%).

http://www.pefindo.com April 2018





## DISCLAIMER

PT Pemeringkat Efek Indonesia (PEFINDO) does not quarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the contents of this report or publication. PEFINDO cannot be held liable for its use, its partial use, or its lack of use, in combination with other products or used solely, nor can it be held responsible for the result of its use or lack of its use in any investment or other kind of financial decision making on which this report or publication is based. In no event shall PEFINDO be held liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses including but not limited to lost profits and opportunity costs in connection with any use of the contents of this report or publication. Credit analyses, including ratings, and statements in this report or publication are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold or sell any securities or to make any investment decision. The contents cannot be a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of its users, its management employees and/or clients in making investment or other business decisions. PEFINDO also assumes no obligation to update the content following publication in any form. PEFINDO does not act as fiduciary or an investment advisor. While PEFINDO has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, PEFINDO does not perform an audit and does not undertake due diligence or independent verification of any information used as the basis of and presented in this report or publication. PEFINDO keeps the activities of its analytical units separate from its business units to preserve independence and objectivity of its analytical processes and products. As a result, certain units of PEFINDO may have information that is not available to other units. PEFINDO has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process. PEFINDO may receive compensation for its ratings and other analytical work, normally from issuers of securities. PEFINDO reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. PEFINDO's public ratings and analyses are made available on its website, http://www.pefindo.com (free of charge) and through other subscription-based services, and may be distributed through other means, including via PEFINDO publications and third party redistributors. Information in PEFINDO's website and its use fall under the restrictions and disclaimer stated above. Reproduction of the content of this report, in full or in part, is subject to written approval from PEFINDO.

http://www.pefindo.com April 2018